OP \$40.00 11545

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Erick P. Flatt	06/08/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GUTR, Inc.	
Street Address:	8812 Rolling Rock Lane	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75238	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11545333

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)653-2401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214.653.2400

Email: scott@griggslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Scott T. Griggs

Address Line 1: Bank of America Plaza
Address Line 2: 901 Main Street, Suite 6300

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1060.1001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott T. Griggs

Total Attachments: 3

source=333_Appln_Assgnmt_Recordal#page1.tif source=333_Appln_Assgnmt_Recordal#page2.tif source=333_Appln_Assgnmt_Recordal#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019406 FRAME: 0021

500292964

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 8. Payment Information City: _____ Dallas a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _____ State: TX Zip: 75202 Expiration Date Phone Number: 214.653.2400 b. Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: 214.653.2401 Authorized User Name _____ Email Address: 9. Signature: June 8, 2007 Scott T. Griggs Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned have made an invention entitled "Perspiration Redirecting

Head Band Device" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed, filed

on October 10, 2006 in the name of Erick P. Flatt, and assigned Application Serial No.

11/545,333;

WHEREAS, GUTR, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Texas,

doing business at 8812 Rolling Rock Lane, Dallas, Texas 75238 (hereinafter referred to as

"Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the above

invention and application and any patents which may be granted on said invention in the United

States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, we do sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, the full and

exclusive right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor in

the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and to any

and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office of the United States and any and all

foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted to Assignee as the Assignee

of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of

Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to Assignee, or its representatives, any facts

known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful

papers, execute all divisions, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications,

PATENT REEL: 019406 FRAME: 0023 execute all necessary papers to cause any and all of said patents to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our respective hands and affixed our respective seals on the dates indicated below.

	EXECUTED at Dallas	County, Texas, on the $\frac{\mathcal{F}}{\mathcal{F}}$ day of $\frac{\mathcal{F}}{\mathcal{F}}$
2007.		7
		Erick P Flatt

State of Texas

County of DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Erick P. Flatt known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 374 day of June, 2007.

Notary Public-State of Texas

[SEAL]

RECORDED: 06/11/2007

SHARONE HEBERT
Notary Public, State or Texas
My Commission Expires
MAY 28, 2009

PATENT REEL: 019406 FRAME: 0024